
 
 

DISTRICT COURT, DENVER COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
1437 Bannock Street 
Denver, CO 80202 
CHRIS MYKLEBUST, Securities Commissioner for the 
State of Colorado, 
 
Plaintiff, 
 
v.   
 
GARY DRAGUL, GDA REAL ESTATE SERVICES, 
LLC, and GDA REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT, LLC, 
 
Defendants.  COURT USE ONLY  
PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General 
ROBERT W. FINKE, 40756* 
First Assistant Attorney General 
SUEANNA P. JOHNSON, 34840* 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
MATTHEW J. BOUILLON MASCARENAS, 46684* 
Assistant Attorney General 
Ralph L. Carr Judicial Building 
1300 Broadway, 8th Floor  
Denver, CO  80203 
Tel:  (720) 508-6000  
Fax: (720) 508-6037 
robert.finke@coag.gov; sueanna.johnson@coag.gov 
matthew.bouillon@coag.gov 
*Counsel of Record 
Attorney for Plaintiff, Chris Myklebust, Securities 
Commissioner for the State of Colorado 

Case No.:  2018 CV 33011 
 
Courtroom: 424 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
  
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the Court’s Order: The 

Commissioner's Joinder to the Receiver's Motion and Reply in Support of the Motion 

to Authorize the Sale of Hickory Corners with Request for Forthwith Hearing, dated 

March 11, 2019, a hearing has been set to commence Thursday, March 21, 2019, 
at 3:00 p.m., in Courtroom 424 of Denver District Court, located at 1437 Bannock 
Street, Denver, Colorado, 80202. 
 

 Dated this 14th day of March, 2019. 



 
 

  

PHILIP J. WEISER 
Attorney General 
 
/s/ Sueanna P. Johnson 
ROBERT FINKE, 40756* 
First Assistant Attorney General 
SUEANNA P. JOHNSON, 34840* 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
MATTHEW J. BOUILLON MASCARENAS, 46684* 
Assistant Attorney General 
Financial and Health Services Unit 
Attorney for Plaintiff Chris Myklebust, Securities 

Commissioner 
*Counsel of Record 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 This is to certify that I have duly served the NOTICE OF HEARING upon all 
parties herein by e-filing pursuant to C.R.C.P. 121, or by e-mail, or by depositing 
copies of same in the United States mail, first-class postage prepaid, at Denver, 
Colorado, this 14th day of March, 2019, addressed as follows: 
 
Patrick D. Vellone, Esq. 
Michael T. Gilbert, Esq. 
Rachel A. Sternlieb, Esq. 
ALLEN VELLONE WOLF HELFRICH 
& FACTOR P.C. 
1600 Stout St., Suite 1100 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
pvellone@allen-vellone.com 
mgilbert@allen-vellone.com 
rsternlieb@allen-vellone.com 
Counsel for Receiver Harvey Sender 
 
Kenneth Rossman, Esq. 
Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie, LLP 
1200 17th Street, Suite 3000 
Denver, CO 80202 
krossman@lrrc.com 
Counsel for the Hagshama Entities 
 
William Walt Pettit 
Hutchens Law Firm 
6230 Fairview Road, Suite 315 
Charlotte, NC 28210 
Walt.Pettit@hutchenslawfirm.com 
Counsel for Dynasty, LLC 
Michael J. Baum  
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
77 West Wacker Dr., Ste. 3100 
Chicago, IL 60601 
baumm@gtlaw.com 
Counsel for AFF II Denver, LLC 

 

 

 

Jeffery A. Springer, Esq. 
Springer and Steinberg P.C. 
1600 Broadway, Suite 1200 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
jspringer@springersteinberg.com 
Counsel for Defendants, Gary Dragul, 
GDA Real Estate Services, LLC and GDA 
Real Estate Management, LLC  
 
Deanna Lee Westfall 
Weinstein & Riley, P.S. 
11101 West 120th Avenue, Suite 280 
Broomfield, Colorado 80021 
DeannaW@w-legal.com 
Counsel for Dynasty, LLC 

Alvin D. Lodish 
Morgan L. Swing 
Duane Morris LLP 
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 3400 
Miami, FL 33131-2318 
ALodish@duanemorris.com 
MLSwing@duanemorris.com 
Counsel for Rialto Capital Advisers, LLC 
 
Josh Proctor  
Proctor Brant, P.C. 
4B Inverness Court E. Suite 110 
Englewood, CO 80112 
jproctor@proctorbrant.com 
Counsel for National Commercial 
Builders 
 

  



 
 

Ari M. Charlip  
Dickinson Wright, PLLC 
2600 Big Beaver Rd., Suite 300 
Troy, MI 48084 
ACharlip@dickinson-wright.com 
Counsel for Wells Fargo N.A. 
 

Duncan Barber  
Shapiro Bieging Barber Otteson LLP 
7979 E Tufts Ave. Suite 1600 
Denver, CO 80237 
dbarber@sbbolaw.com 
Counsel for WBF/CT Associates, LLC 

Scott Gelman  
Gelman & Norberg, LLC 
8480 East Orchard Road, Suite 5000 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
sgelman@gelmannorberg.com 
Counsel for the Eisen Family 

John O’Brien  
Spencer Fane LLP 
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2000 
Denver, CO 80203 
jobrien@spencerfane.com 
Counsel for the Rosenbaum Family 
 

David S. Chipman  
Dean B. Shaffer 
Chipman Glasser, LLC 
2000 S. Colorado Blvd. 
Tower One, Ste. 7500 
Denver, CO 80222 
dchipman@chipmanglasser.com 
dshaffer@chipmanglasser.com 
Counsel for U.S. Real Estate Credit 
Holdings III, L.P. 

 

 

/s/ William Russell 
      Office of the Colorado Attorney General 


